e e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:19-cv-02573-EMC Document 2162

Francis O. Scarpulla (Cal. Bar 41059)
LAW OFFICES OF FRANCIS O.
SCARPULLA

3708 Clay Street

San Francisco, CA 94118

Telephone: (415) 751-4193
Facsimile: (415) 788-0706
fos@scarpullalaw.com

Liaison Counsel for the Direct Purchaser
Classes

Michael L. Roberts

ROBERTS LAW FIRM US, PC
1920 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75201

Telephone: (501) 821-5575
mikeroberts@robertslawfirm.us

Dianne M. Nast

NASTLAW LLC

1101 Market Street, Suite 2801
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 923-9300
Facsimile: (215) 923-9302
dnast@nastlaw.com

Co-Lead Counsel for the Direct Purchaser
Classes

Filed 01/15/24 Page 1 of 3

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

IN RE HIV ANTITRUST LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO :

KPH Healthcare Services, Inc. v. Gilead
Sciences, Inc. et al., 3:20-cv-06961-EMC

1

Case No. 3:19-cv-02573-EMC (lead case)

THIRD DECLARATION OF MICHAEL
L. ROBERTS IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT
PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH
GILEAD AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES,
COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND

SERVICE AWARD

Date: January 18, 2024
Time: 1:30 p.m.

Ctrm: 5 —17th Floor

Judge: Honorable Edward M. Chen

THIRD ROBERTS DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF DPPS’ CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT WITH GILEAD AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD
CASE NO: 3:19-CV-02573-EMC / RELATED CASE NO. 3:20-CV-06961-EMC




e e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:19-cv-02573-EMC Document 2162 Filed 01/15/24 Page 2 of 3

I, Michael L. Roberts, declare as follows:

1. I am the managing partner of Roberts Law Firm US, PC. The Court appointed me as
Co-Lead Counsel for the Direct Purchaser Classes in this case. I submit this declaration in further
support of Direct Purchaser Class Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement
with Gilead and Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Expenses, and Service Award. I have personal
knowledge of the information set forth in this declaration.

2. Attached as Exhibit 1 is the Declaration of Russell L. Lamb Regarding Humana
Pharmacy Inc. and Kaiser Foundation Hospital Relative Share of Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Gilead
Settlement.

3. One additional Class Member has submitted its claim bringing the total number of
submitted claims to 65.

4. On January 13, 2024, a Joint Stipulation and Proposed Order was filed regarding
Direct Purchaser Plaintiff Class Members Kaiser and Humana’s request to rescind their exclusion
request, in light of the Claims Administrator’s failure to communicate their exclusion requests to
DPP and Gilead counsel. If the Court grants the request to re-include Kaiser and Humana in the
Classes, the number of Class Members is 81. Kaiser and Humana confirm that they will file their
claims immediately. With their claims, the claim rate would be 82.7% (67/81). Without the claims
of Kaiser and Humana, the current claims rate is 82.3% (65/79).

5. Website notice to the entire class of the file-marked copy of the Joint Stipulation and
Proposed Order referenced above was immediately posted on January 13, 2024. The Second
Roberts Declaration and the accompanying exhibit have also been posted to the settlement website.

6. In addition, direct email notice to each Class Member of the following file-marked
documents was provided: (1) Second Declaration of Michael L. Roberts and the attached exhibit;

and (2) the above referenced Joint Stipulation and Proposed Order.

1

THIRD ROBERTS DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF DPPS’ CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT WITH GILEAD AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD
CASE NO: 3:19-CV-02573-EMC / RELATED CASE NO. 3:20-CV-06961-EMC




e e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:19-cv-02573-EMC Document 2162 Filed 01/15/24 Page 3 of 3

Executed on January 15, 2024.

2

/s/ Michael L. Roberts

ROBERTS LAW FIRM US, PC
MICHAEL L. ROBERTS (pro hac vice)
mikeroberts@robertslawfirm.us

1920 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75204

Telephone: (501) 821-5575

Co-Lead Counsel for the Direct Purchaser
Plaintiff Classes

THIRD ROBERTS DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF DPPS’ CLASS ACTION

SETTLEMENT WITH GILEAD AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD

CASE NO: 3:19-CV-02573-EMC / RELATED CASE NO. 3:20-CV-06961-EMC




O 0 N N B W e

BN NN NN o ke e e i e e e e e

Case 3:19-cv-02573-EMC Document 2162-1 Filed 01/15/24 Page 1 of 2

Francis O. Scarpulla (Cal. Bar 41059)
Patrick B. Clayton (Cal. Bar 240191)
LAW OFFICES OF

FRANCIS O. SCARPULLA

3708 Clay Street

San Francisco, CA 94118

Telephone: (415) 751-4193
Facsimile: (415) 751-0889
fos@scarpullalaw.com
pbc@scarpullalaw.com

Liaison Counsel for the Direct Purchaser
Plaintiff Classes

Michael L. Roberts (pro hac vice)
ROBERTS LAW FIRM, PA
mikeroberts@robertslawfirm.us
1920 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75204

Telephone: (501) 952-8558

Dianne M. Nast (pro hac vice)
NASTLAW LLC
dnast@nastlaw.com

1101 Market Street, Suite 2801
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 923-9300

Co-Lead Counsel for the Direct Purchaser

Plaintiff Classes

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

IN RE HIV ANTITRUST LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:
KPH Healthcare Services, Inc. v. Gilead
Sciences, Inc. et al., 3:20-cv-06961-EMC

Case No. 3:19-¢v-02573-EMC (lead case)

DECLARATION OF RUSSELL L.
LAMB REGARDING HUMANA
PHARMACY INC AND KAISER
FOUNDATION HOSP RELATIVE
SHARE OF DIRECT PURCHASER
PLAINTIFFS’ GILEAD SETTLEMENT

Ctrm: 5-17th Floor
Judge: Honorable Edward M. Chen

DECLARATION OF RUSSELL L. LAMB
NO. 3:19-CV-02573-EMC / RELATED CASE NO. 3:20-CV-06961-EMC



W N

O 0 N N W b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:19-cv-02573-EMC Document 2162-1 Filed 01/15/24 Page 2 of 2

I, RUSSELL L. LAMB, declare as follows:

1. I am the President and co-founder of Monument Economics Group, an economid
consulting firm based in Arlington, Virginia. I am retained as an expert for direct purchaser class
plaintiffs in In re HIV Antitrust Litigation, Case No. 19-cv-02573-EMC (N.D. Cal.). I submit this
declaration in connection with direct purchaser plaintiffs’ Plan of Allocation regarding the
proposed class action settlement with Gilead Sciences, Inc., Gilead Holdings, LLC, Gilead
Sciences, LLC, and Gilead Sciences Ireland UC (together, “Gilead”).

2. Based on the Allocation Plan I described in my August 9, 2023 declaration, I
calculated the total relative Class Pro Rata Share for Humana Pharmacy Inc and Kaiser Foundation
Hosp as 1.15%.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my|
knowledge and belief. Executed this Li_%y of January, 2024 in /</ no x w'//(/ 7’/\/ .

@m{; @w%/ i

2
KPH’S RESPONSES & OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF
DEPOSITION

CASE NO: 3:19-CV-02573-EMC / RELATED CASE NO: 3:20-CV-06961-
EMC




