	Case 3:19-cv-02573-EMC	Document 2162	Filed 01/15/24	Page 1 of 3
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Francis O. Scarpulla (Cal. Bar 410 LAW OFFICES OF FRANCIS O SCARPULLA 3708 Clay Street San Francisco, CA 94118 Telephone: (415) 751-4193 Facsimile: (415) 788-0706 fos@scarpullalaw.com Liaison Counsel for the Direct Pur Classes Michael L. Roberts ROBERTS LAW FIRM US, PC 1920 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700 Dallas, TX 75201 Telephone: (501) 821-5575	<b>).</b> rchaser		
9	mikeroberts@robertslawfirm.us			
10	Dianne M. Nast NASTLAW LLC			
11 12	1101 Market Street, Suite 2801 Philadelphia, PA 19107			
12	Telephone: (215) 923-9300 Facsimile: (215) 923-9302 dnast@nastlaw.com			
14	Co-Lead Counsel for the Direct Pu Classes	urchaser		
15	IN THE	UNITED STATES	DISTRICT COU	JRT
16		NORTHERN DIST	RICT OF CALIFO	
17				
18	IN RE HIV ANTITRUST LITIGAT	ION		02573-EMC (lead case)
19	THIS DOCUMENT RELATES T	O : 1	L. ROBERTS IN	RATION OF MICHAEL SUPPORT OF DIRECT
20	KPH Healthcare Services, Inc. v.	Gilead	MOTION FOR H	LASS PLAINTIFFS' FINAL APPROVAL OF
21	Sciences, Inc. <i>et al.</i> , 3:20-cv-0696			SETTLEMENT WITH TTORNEYS' FEES,
22			COSTS AND EX SERVICE AWA	
23				ry 18, 2024
24 25		(		o.m. 'th Floor rable Edward M. Chen
			, augo. 1101101	auto Lawara Mi. Chen
26 27				
27				
28		1		

## Case 3:19-cv-02573-EMC Document 2162 Filed 01/15/24 Page 2 of 3

I, Michael L. Roberts, declare as follows:

1. I am the managing partner of Roberts Law Firm US, PC. The Court appointed me as Co-Lead Counsel for the Direct Purchaser Classes in this case. I submit this declaration in further support of Direct Purchaser Class Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement with Gilead and Attorneys' Fees, Costs and Expenses, and Service Award. I have personal knowledge of the information set forth in this declaration.

Attached as Exhibit 1 is the Declaration of Russell L. Lamb Regarding Humana
Pharmacy Inc. and Kaiser Foundation Hospital Relative Share of Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs' Gilead
Settlement.

3. One additional Class Member has submitted its claim bringing the total number of submitted claims to 65.

4. On January 13, 2024, a Joint Stipulation and Proposed Order was filed regarding Direct Purchaser Plaintiff Class Members Kaiser and Humana's request to rescind their exclusion request, in light of the Claims Administrator's failure to communicate their exclusion requests to DPP and Gilead counsel. If the Court grants the request to re-include Kaiser and Humana in the Classes, the number of Class Members is 81. Kaiser and Humana confirm that they will file their claims immediately. With their claims, the claim rate would be 82.7% (67/81). Without the claims of Kaiser and Humana, the current claims rate is 82.3% (65/79).

5. Website notice to the entire class of the file-marked copy of the Joint Stipulation and
Proposed Order referenced above was immediately posted on January 13, 2024. The Second
Roberts Declaration and the accompanying exhibit have also been posted to the settlement website.

6. In addition, direct email notice to each Class Member of the following file-marked documents was provided: (1) Second Declaration of Michael L. Roberts and the attached exhibit; and (2) the above referenced Joint Stipulation and Proposed Order.

1

1

2

## Case 3:19-cv-02573-EMC Document 2162 Filed 01/15/24 Page 3 of 3

	Executed on January 15, 2024.	/s/ Michael L. Roberts
2		ROBERTS LAW FIRM US, PC MICHAEL L. ROBERTS (pro hac vice)
3		mikeroberts@robertslawfirm.us 1920 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700
4		Dallas, TX 75204 Telephone: (501) 821-5575
5		
6		Co-Lead Counsel for the Direct Purchaser Plaintiff Classes
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28	2	

1	Francis O. Scarpulla (Cal. Bar 41059) Patrick B. Clayton (Cal. Bar 240191)				
2	LAW OFFICES OF FRANCIS O. SCARPULLA				
3	3708 Clay Street San Francisco, CA 94118				
4	Telephone: (415) 751-4193 Facsimile: (415) 751-0889				
5	fos@scarpullalaw.com pbc@scarpullalaw.com				
6	Liaison Counsel for the Direct Purchaser				
7	Plaintiff Classes				
8	Michael L. Roberts ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) ROBERTS LAW FIRM, PA				
9	mikeroberts@robertslawfirm.us 1920 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700				
10	Dallas, Texas 75204 Telephone: (501) 952-8558	×			
11	Dianne M. Nast (pro hac vice)				
12	NASTLAW LLC dnast@nastlaw.com				
13	1101 Market Street, Suite 2801 Philadelphia, PA 19107				
14	Telephone: (215) 923-9300				
15	Co-Lead Counsel for the Direct Purchaser Plaintiff Classes				
16					
17	IN THE UNITED STA FOR THE NORTHERN I	ATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
18	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION				
19	IN RE HIV ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Case No. 3:19-cv-02573-EMC (lead case)			
20		DECLARATION OF RUSSELL L.			
21	This Document Relates to: KPH Healthcare Services, Inc. v. Gilead	LAMB REGARDING HUMANA PHARMACY INC AND KAISER			
22	Sciences, Inc. et al., 3:20-cv-06961-EMC	FOUNDATION HOSP RELATIVE SHARE OF DIRECT PURCHASER			
23 24		PLAINTIFFS' GILEAD SETTLEMENT			
24 25		Ctrm: 5-17th Floor Judge: Honorable Edward M. Chen			
25 26					
20 27					
28					

1 2	I, RUSSELL L. LAMB, declare as follows:				
2	1. I am the President and co-founder of Monument Economics Group, an economic				
4	consulting firm based in Arlington, Virginia. I am retained as an expert for direct purchaser class				
5	plaintiffs in In re HIV Antitrust Litigation, Case No. 19-cv-02573-EMC (N.D. Cal.). I submit this				
6	declaration in connection with direct purchaser plaintiffs' Plan of Allocation regarding the				
7	proposed class action settlement with Gilead Sciences, Inc., Gilead Holdings, LLC, Gilead				
8	Sciences, LLC, and Gilead Sciences Ireland UC (together, "Gilead").				
9	2. Based on the Allocation Plan I described in my August 9, 2023 declaration, I				
10	calculated the total relative Class Pro Rata Share for Humana Pharmacy Inc and Kaiser Foundation				
11	Hosp as 1.15%.				
12	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my $\mathcal{T}$				
13	knowledge and belief. Executed this $15^{\circ}$ day of January, 2024 in <u>Knoxville</u> TN.				
14					
15	knowledge and belief. Executed this $\frac{5}{M}$ day of January, 2024 in $\frac{Knoxville}{M}$ .				
16	Russell L. Lamb				
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26	2				
27	KPH'S RESPONSES & OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF DEPOSITION				
28	CASE NO: 3:19-CV-02573-EMC / RELATED CASE NO: 3:20-CV-06961- EMC				